Believe In Tomorrow[™] Disney Vacation Raffle

OFFICIAL RULES and WINNER AFFIDAVIT

PLEASE READ THESE OFFICIAL RULES CAREFULLY. BY ENTERING THE RAFFLE, YOU UNCONDITIONALLY AGREE TO AND ACCEPT THESE RULES. OPEN TO LEGAL RESIDENTS OF THE UNITED STATES AGES 18 AND OLDER. THE RAFFLE IS VOID WHERE PROHIBITED BY LAW.

DATES:

- The Disney Vacation Raffle is an ongoing yearly raffle. The prize drawing will be held each year at Sunfest in Ocean City, MD. The final date of the raffle drawing will be posted when Believe In Tomorrow's event schedule is set. Please check www.BelieveInTomorrow.org/DisneyRaffle for the most current drawing date.
- Believe In Tomorrow, at its sole discretion, may move the date of the drawing by up to 90 days if deemed necessary.

ELIGIBILITY:

- Must be a legal resident of the United States.
- Must be eighteen (18) years of age or older to participate.

ENTRY:

- Tickets are \$1 for once chance, \$5 for seven chances, and \$10 for twenty chances.
- By purchasing a ticket, purchaser enters this raffle and accepts and agrees to be bound by all the rules, regulations, limitations, and restrictions set forth herein.

PRIZES:

- Prizes are for the private use of the winners as stated in the "Winner Affidavit" and may not be used for any other fundraising activity by the winner(s).
- All federal, state and/or local tax consequences and liabilities are the sole responsibility of the winner of any and all prizes. Winner may be required to provide his/her SSN before prize is released.
- Per IRS Publication 526, the ticket price is not deductible as a charitable contribution for federal income tax purposes.
- It is strongly recommended that winners consult a tax advisor. WINNER SELECTION, NOTIFICATION, AND

VERIFICATION:

- A ticket represents a chance to accept the stated prize(s) subject to all terms and conditions set forth herein and in the "Winner Affidavit". The winning ticket shall be selected by a random drawing. Winner need not be present to win. Winners will be notified by phone call/voicemail and will have fourteen (14) days from said phone call/voicemail to accept the prize and sign and deliver the "Winner Affidavit" to Believe In Tomorrow per instruction. In the event the winner fails to accept the prize and submit the Disney Vacation Raffle Official Rules and Winner Affidavit within the time set forth, and at the option of Believe In Tomorrow, the prize will be forfeited and shall be contributed to Believe In Tomorrow.
- The prize remains the sole property of Believe In Tomorrow until unconditionally accepted "as is, where is" by the winner. The prize shall not be awarded until the "Winner Affidavit" has been signed and delivered to Believe In Tomorrow.

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

- All ticket purchases are final and non-refundable.
- This raffle will be registered with the Worchester County Permits Department.
- Void where prohibited by law.

- Prizes will not be awarded and shall be forfeited if winner's ticket was issued in exchange for a check returned for "insufficient funds" or for a credit card charge declined, invalid, stolen, or otherwise rejected.
- Except where prohibited by law, names and/or likenesses and quotes of winners may be disclosed to and used by the news media and may otherwise be used by Believe In Tomorrow for publicity purposes and in lists of prize winners to be published in area newspapers, and announced on area television and radio stations and Believe In Tomorrow's website and social media accounts.
- Believe In Tomorrow reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to disqualify any person that it finds to be or suspects to be (a) tampering with, or attempting to tamper with, the entry process or the operation of the raffle, or (b) acting in violation of the Official Rules, or with intent to abuse, threaten or harass any other person. Any attempt by a contestant or any other individual to deliberately damage or undermine any website or the legitimate operation of the raffle is a violation of criminal and civil laws and should such an attempt be made, Believe In Tomorrow and its agents reserve the right to prosecute such person and/or seek damages from such person to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- These Official Rules can be viewed on line at www.BelieveInTomorrow.org/DisneyRaffle and at Believe In Tomorrow, 6601 Frederick Road, Baltimore, MD 21228. For a printed copy of these Official Rules please send a selfaddressed, stamped envelope to: Believe In Tomorrow, 6601 Frederick Road, Baltimore, MD 21228. (Attn: Development Office, Disney Vacation Raffle.)
- Believe In Tomorrow 's interpretation and application of the rules and regulations shall be final.

LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY:

• Purchaser agrees to release Believe In Tomorrow, its directors, officers, employees, and agents from any and all liability for injuries, losses, or damages of any kind caused by participating in the raffle or winning any prize or resulting from acceptance, possession, use, or misuse of any prize and each winner agrees to indemnify and hold Believe In Tomorrow harmless from any and all losses, damages, rights, claims, and actions of any kind rising in connection with or as a result of participating in the raffle or the winner's acceptance or use of any prize.

DISPUTES:

A raffle participant's sole and exclusive remedy for a breach by Believe In Tomorrow shall be limited to the return of the purchase price paid for his or her raffle ticket(s).

SPONSOR:

Believe In Tomorrow, 6601 Frederick Road, Baltimore, MD 21228., <u>www.BelieveInTomorrow.org</u>

WINNER AFFIDAVIT OF ELIGIBILITY AND RELEASE

In accordance with my acceptance of a Believe In Tomorrow Raffle prize, I hereby state the following:

____ \$5,000 Disney gift card

_____ I have read, understand, and agree to the Official Rules of the raffle, which are attached to this Winner Affidavit of Eligibility and Release.

_____ I hereby consent that except where prohibited by law, names and/or likenesses and quotes of winners may be disclosed to and used by the news media and may otherwise be used by Believe In Tomorrow for publicity purposes and in lists of prize winners to be published in area newspapers, and announced on area television and radio stations and the Believe In Tomorrow website.

_____ For myself and all persons acting through me or on my behalf, I do hereby, release Believe In Tomorrow, its directors, officers, employees, and agents from any and all liability for injuries, losses, or damages of any kind caused by participating in the raffle or winning any prize or resulting from acceptance, possession, use or misuse of any prize and each winner agrees to indemnify and hold Believe In Tomorrow harmless from any and all losses, damages, rights, claims, and actions of any kind rising in connection with or as a result of participating in the raffle or the winner's acceptance or use of any prize, except such liability as may arise out of such released person's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

_____ I understand that all federal, state and/or local tax consequences of these winnings are my responsibility.

_____ I am a legal resident of the United States.

_____ I am at least eighteen (18) years of age. Signature Printed Name Date Address Telephone No. Date of Birth Social Security No.

Print Name – Winner

Print Name - Believe In Tomorrow Representative

Sign Name - Winner

Sign Name – Believe In Tomorrow Representative

Date

Date